loans, including those it originates. The acquisition of Berkeley Point was completed on September 8, 2017 (the
“Berkeley Point Acquisition”). The total consideration for the Berkeley Point Acquisition was $875 million, subject
to certain adjustments at closing.

On December 13, 2017, in connection with the Separation, the assets and liabilities of BPF were transferred to
Newmark. This transaction has been determined to be a combination of entities under common control that resulted
in a change in the reporting entity. Accordingly, our financial results have been recast to include the financial results
of BPF in the prior periods as if BPF had always been consolidated. The addition of Berkeley Point has significantly
increased the scale and scope of our business and generated substantial revenue synergies across our multifamily
business.

The following table summarizes the impact of the Berkeley Point Acquisition to Newmark’s consolidated
statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2016 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

   Year ended December 31, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Retrospective
Adjustments

As
Retrospectively

Adjusted
Income before income taxes and noncontrolling
   interests  $ 45,295   $ 125,910   $ 171,205
Consolidated net income  $ 41,382   $ 125,830   $ 167,212
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
   interests   (1,189 )   —   (1,189 )
Net income available to common stockholders  $ 42,571   $ 125,830   $ 168,401

Concurrently with the Berkeley Point Acquisition, on September 8, 2017 Newmark invested $100.0 million

in a newly formed commercial real estate-related financial and investment business, CF Real Estate Finance

79

Holdings, L.P. (“Real Estate LP”), which is controlled and managed by Cantor. Real Estate LP may conduct
activities in any real estate related business or asset backed securities-related business or any extensions thereof and
ancillary activities thereto. In addition, Real Estate LP may provide short-term loans to related parties from time to
time when funds in excess of amounts needed for investment are available. As of December 31, 2018, Newmark’s

[…]

line item “Warehouse notes payable” was changed to “Warehouse facilities collateralized by U.S. Government
Sponsored Enterprises” during the year ended December 31, 2018. Reclassifications have been made to previously
reported amounts to conform to the current presentation.

134

The Berkeley Point Acquisition has been determined to be a combination of entities under common control
that resulted in a change in the reporting entity. Accordingly, the financial results of Newmark have been
retrospectively adjusted to include the financial results of BPF in the prior periods as if BPF had always been
consolidated. On December 13, 2017, in connection with the Separation, the assets and liabilities of BPF were
transferred to Newmark. As of October 15, 2018, ARA, Berkeley Point, NKF Capital Markets, and Newmark
Cornish & Carey all operate under the name “Newmark Knight Frank”.

The following tables summarize the impact of the Berkeley Point Acquisition on Newmark’s consolidated
statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2016 (in thousands):

   Year Ended December 31, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Retrospective
Adjustments

As
Retrospectively

Adjusted
Income before income taxes and
   noncontrolling interests  $ 45,295   $ 125,910   $ 171,205
Consolidated net income   41,382   125,830   167,212
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
   interests   (1,189 )   —   (1,189 )
Net income available to common stockholders  $ 42,571   $ 125,830   $ 168,401

Intercompany balances and transactions within Newmark have been eliminated. Transactions between Cantor
or BGC and Newmark pursuant to service agreements between Cantor and BGC (see Note 26—Related Party
Transactions), representing valid receivables and liabilities of Newmark, which are periodically cash settled, have
been included in the consolidated financial statements as either receivables to or payables from related parties.
Additionally, prior to the Spin-Off, certain other transactions between BGC and Newmark are recorded as
contributions of BGC’s net investment in Newmark, including acquisitions prior to the IPO (see Note 4—